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1. '̂ 'hsther Reporters of local Daoers may be
allov-?'d to see the Judge ma tit?"

2. To ba referred to the Reporter or not?
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(bcLIVEi-Ltu BY SHRI J.P. SHaRAIA, HON'BLE i'/EiVlBER (j)

The applicant, Assistant Commissioner of Police^

Anti»:Marcdtics Branch, filed this application under

Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1935 against

the order dt. 14.2.1990 where the applicant was to retire

on superannuation on attaining the age of 58 ysars on

31.1-2.1990. The applicant claimsd the relief for quashing

the oraer dt. 14,2.1990 and a declaration to the effect

that the actual date of birth of the applicant is 25.9.1933

ard the recorded date of birth 2.12.1932 be corrected

accordingly and consequently he is entitled to'continue in

service till 30.9.1991. [n
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2. The facts of the case are that the applicant

was appoint.d as Assistant Sub Insp-ctor on 12.9.1958

and ultimately stood promoted to the post of Assistint

Comtr,ission.r of Police on 2.2.1987. The applicant produced
a matriculation certificate in vAlch the date of

birth recorded is' 2.12.1932 and on th, saine basis, it ,,,as

recorded in his service record. The case of the

applicant is that after the death of his father, the

applicant found the Horoscope and on scrutiny of the

Horoscope, it was revealed that the date of birth of

the applicant v,as 25.9.1933. On account of this fact,

Lhe applicant submitted the application on 3C.6.1988

to the Commissioner of Police for the correction of the

date of birth from 2.12.1932 to 25.9.1933. That to orders
were issued on the representation of the applicant and he

was asked to retire by the order dt. 14.9.1990 on

completing the age of superannuation on the basis of

date of birth as 2.12.1932, i.e., w.e.f. 31.12.1990.

Tne applicant again submitted the representation and on

this representation, the Deputy Commissioner of Police

called upon the applicant to produce original bahi containing
the Horoscope of the applicant. The Deputy Commissioner

of police forwarded the .Kpre se ntation of the applicant for

the Change of date of birth of the applicant to the Additional
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Commissioner of Police. The reprj; s« nt dtio n of the

applicant was, hov'sevsr, rejected o n 6 .12 .1990.The

applicant in his rejoinder stated that he receivad this

order on 6.12.1990 aftar filing the application before the

Trbunal .

3. The grounds taken by tha applicant in the main

application are that the applicant has a right to show

that the entry made in the service record for date of

birth is not correct and the applicant submitted repr^jssnta-

tion.gnd the matter was also duly forwarded by the Deputy

Commissioner of Police for the change of date of birth

and as such the matter has not been considered on merit.

4. The responde-nts contested the" application. The

applicant has since retired from service on attaining

the age of supsrannuation. The applicant has himself

given, tha date of birth as 2.12.1932 on the basis of his

matriculation certificate. The applicant has himself given

the recorded date of birth and hs has out his signature

at p-1 of the Service Book as wsLl as of the Charactar Roll.

The Commissioner of Police is not competent to effect any

change.^ Hov/ever, his request for change of recorded "

data of birth has been considered and rejected by Delhi

Administration as he does not fulfil tha condition as

laid down in Government of India decision i\b-5 belov/

FR 56 and GFR 79 and 80, ' It is further contended that
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th3 date of birth cannot bj chang-jd on the basis of ths

Horoscope. The applicant should have submitted

representation for affacting change in his date of birth

within five years from entaring into Govsmm^nt sf^rvice

as given in Note-6 below FR 56 and GFR 79 ard 80, The

date of birth recorded in-the High School Certificate

examination is considered authentic proof of age under

the provisions of Rules prescribe^d by Go ve rn.TT^ nt of India-

Thus in view of the above facts, it is stated that ths

application is devoid of msrit.

5. i have h« ard the learned counsel for ths parties

at length. he learned counsf>l for ths applicant has

placed reliance on the case- of Hira Lai, reported in

ATR 1987(1) CAT p-4-4i. Howev'̂ ^r, this decision does not

help th« applicant at all te causs it is only • to the

effect that ths applic^snt has a right to gst his date

of birth corrected at any tims . The repr:? se ntation
\

of the applicant ^35 baen duly considered by the Li^ut-^nant

Governor of Delhi Administration and it has not be«n

found legally justifiable to correct the recorded date

of birth. The learned counsel for the respondents has

relied on the decision of Chaman Lai Vs. UOI, reported

in 1991 (15) ATlS p-l22. The 1e arned counss 1 re fe rred to

para 11 of the said judge nent. It is an ^•stablishcd fact

that an application for correction of date of birth should

be follow-'d by reliable and cogent svidencs. Since
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the applicant passed the rnatricul ation e-xarnination

-and tho dat:.! of birth recorded th^-rein is 2.12.1932

and that was given by the applicant hims^Jlf, so against

this evidence recorded in the High School Certificate; of

the applicant, the^re must be some cogent av^-donce for ^

effecting a change in the re cordad dats of birth.

Though there is no time limit for correction of date of

birth, but the proof should be furnished as to convince

that thi original date of birth givjn by th^ applicant

v/as giv^n soma lA/rong impression or w3s given by a

parson not duly authorised or the applicant himself was

illitarate and thftra was soms m&dical examinatfon on

the basis of which, the dats of birth was recorded. The

r<^pre se ntat io n of the applicant for date of birth has

been duly rejected and there, is a reasonable basis for

its rejection. AJ. the fag end of the carrier, th«

applicant v^orking on a responsible post of Assistant

Gommission'-ir of Police' wants to g^t his date of birth

now recorded on ths basis of a Horoscope . Though

Horoscope may be genuine, but at the sam..' time, •••.hen

earli^-'r th£ date of birth has bean giV'.'n by th? guardian

of the applicant at the tirns 'Ahen he v/as minor in

th5 school and subS'^-qua ntly the same date of birth by

passage of time 'was fillsd up by the; applicant himself

in the matriculation examination form on the basis of
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"hich a certificate was issued where in the dat« of

birth is recorded as 2.12.1932,' now the applicant

is '^stopp-d to say that this is not the correct d at?» of

birth , •

6. Who prepar-d th^ Horoscopo and in vvhat circumstances,

is another factor to bs considsr^d. Hoi"6var, if the

applicant l- arnt th fit his date of birth has be«n

wrongly recorded in the matriculation c« rtific ate, then

the proper course would hava been open to him to

approach the educational authoriti: s to gst the date of

birth recorded in the matricul at ion cs rti f ic ats ,

corrected according to the Horoscope. The applicant has

not preferred tnat procedure . before .the admini strat ion,

ther- are tv^o available documents regarding the? date

of birth of tne applicant. One is ths matriculation

certificate in Wnich the date of birth 2.12.1932 is

recorded. The oth^'r is Horoscope v.hich is traced out

by the applicant himself at th;v fag e nci of his service.

In thot event, th^' matriculation certificate, is more

reliable and authentic. As per GoverniDe nt instcuctions,

the, matriculation certificate is an important document

and th^^ date of birth rscorded therein is taken for granted.

/. In view of the above facts, th« applicant could not

make out that he is in poss'^'ssion of a more reliable

vide nee regarding his date- of birth as o'-ptember, 1933,
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Th6 genuineness of HqC^jscops and its late discovery
the

are also factors v.hich cannot oyitv^e igh •./. e vide nc iary

value of ths matriculation certificate.

u. i^jot only this, th* applicant on joining this service

must hava filled up certain forms for getting antry into

servics and in that too, the applicant admitted th t his

date of birth is 2.1.1932. Th® applicant wants to undo

v,,hat he himself has done only on the basis of a Horoscope

vhich too was not available with him, but appears to

have been found out from a Bahi aft;?r the d®ath of his

father. Such a document carries no y.^ ight in the

3ye s of law in the facts and circumst anc& s of th^ present

I

cas'^ .

9. In vieIV of the above discussion, I find no marit

in the application and thesama is dismissed. In the

circumstances, the parties to ba ar their own costs.

(j.P. SHARWX)
R (j)


